

Supreme Court No. 99374-2  
Consolidated with Supreme Court No. 99379-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
v.  
I.A.S.,  
Petitioner,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
v.  
M.Y.G.,  
Petitioner.

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON,  
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, ASIAN COUNSELING  
AND REFERRAL SERVICE, CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND  
YOUTH JUSTICE, CHOOSE 180, COLLECTIVE JUSTICE,  
COMMUNITY PASSAGEWAYS, CREATIVE JUSTICE, THE  
COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS WASHINGTON  
CHAPTER, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, JUVENILE  
LAW CENTER, KENT BLACK ACTION COMMISSION, LA  
RESISTENCIA, THE LEAGUE OF EDUCATION VOTERS, LEGAL  
COUNSEL FOR YOUTH AND CHILDREN, LOOK2JUSTICE, THE  
MOCKINGBIRD SOCIETY, MOTHERS FOR POLICE  
ACCOUNTABILITY, ONEAMERICA, REAL CHANGE,  
TEAMCHILD, AND URBAN LEAGUE OF METROPOLITAN  
SEATTLE

---

<p><b>King County Department of Public Defense</b>  Katherine Hurley, WSBA No. 37863  La Rond Baker, WSBA No. 43610  710 Second Avenue, Suite 200  Seattle, WA 98104  Phone: (206) 477-8744  katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov  lbaker@kingcounty.gov</p>	<p><b>ACLU of Washington Foundation</b>  Julia Mizutani, WSBA No. 55615  Nancy Talner, WSBA No. 11196  Jasmin Rezaie, Legal Intern  P.O. Box 2728  Seattle, WA 98111  Phone: (206) 624-2184  jmizutani@aclu-wa.org  talner@aclu-wa.org</p>
<p><b>Washington Defender Association</b>  Cindy Arends Elsberry, WSBA No. 23127  110 Prefontaine Place South,  Suite 610  Seattle, WA 98104  Phone: (206) 623-4321  cindy@defensenet.org</p>	

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. The Criminal Legal System Must Not Saddle Children with Lifetime Consequences for Youthful Actions .....	1
	B. Deferred Dispositions Aim to Provide Youth a Pathway Away from Lifelong Criminalization Through Dismissal of the Case, a Vacated Adjudication, and Sealing .....	5
	C. Collecting DNA After Entry of a Deferred Disposition Undermines the Purported Goals of the Juvenile Legal System.....	8
	1. DNA collection is invasive and implicates young people’s privacy interests.....	8
	2. DNA collection has an overly broad purpose that can lead to indefinite, nationwide surveillance.....	10
	3. DNA collection from youth is stigmatizing and signals a more punitive juvenile legal system.....	14
	D. Collection of DNA for Deferred Dispositions Disproportionately Impacts Black, Indigenous and Other Washingtonians of Color.....	17
	E. DNA Disproportionately Harms BIPOC Washingtonians .....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barr v. Snohomish County Sheriff*, 193 Wn.2d 330, 440 P.3d 131 (2019) ..... 6

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010) ..... 4

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*, 564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011)..... 3

*Johnson v. Texas*, 509 U.S. 350, 113 S. Ct. 2658, 125 L. Ed. 2d 290, *reh’g denied*, 509 U.S. 941, 114 S. Ct. 15, 125 L. Ed. 2d 767 (1993) ..... 3

*Matter of Domingo-Cornelio*, 196 Wn.2d 255, 474 P.3d 524 (2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1753, 209 L. Ed. 2d 515 (2021) ..... 4

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) ..... 3

*Nelson v. State*, 120 Wn. App. 470, 85 P.3d 912 (2003) ..... 6

*Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.*, 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 8

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed. 2d 1 (2005) ..... 3

*State v. Chavez*, 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008)..... 2

*State v. E.J.J.*, 183 Wn.2d 497, 354 P.3d 815 (2015) ..... 2

*State v. Houston-Sconiers*, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) ..... 1, 4

*State v. I.K.C.*, 160 Wn. App. 660, 248 P.3d 145 (2011)..... 16

*State v. J.A.*, 105 Wn. App. 879, 20 P.3d 487 (2001) ..... 6, 7

*State v. O’Dell*, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) ..... 2

*State v. Posey*, 161 Wn.2d 638, 167 P.3d 560 (2007)..... 3

*State v. S.G.*, 11 Wn. App. 2d 74, 451 P.3d 726 (2019)..... 6

*State v. S.J.C.*, 183 Wn.2d 408, 352 P.3d 749 (2015)..... 2, 7, 18

*State v. S.M.G., Jr.*, 9 Wn. App. 2d 340, 444 P.3d 46 (2019) ..... 7

**Statutes**

Juvenile Justice Act of 1977 (“JJA”), RCW Chap. 13.40..... 2, 7, 15  
RCW 13.40.010 ..... 2  
RCW 13.40.127 ..... 5, 6  
RCW 43.43.754 ..... 8, 10, 14

**Other Authorities**

Administrative Office of the Courts, *Juvenile Deferred Disposition Data from 1/1/18-7/31/21* (2021)..... 11  
Caseload Forecast Council, *Statistical Summary of Adult Felony Sentencing, Fiscal Year 2020* (2021)..... 6  
*Convicted Offender DNA Collection*, Washington State Patrol CODIS Laboratory (Feb. 2018) ..... 8  
D.C. Code § 22–4151(b) ..... 12, 20  
Douglas R. Hares, *Expanding the CODIS core loci in the United States*, 6 *Forensic Sci. Int. Genet.* e52 (2012) ..... 19  
Edward Mulvey, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, *Highlights from Pathways to Desistance: a longitudinal study of serious adolescent offenders* (2011)..... 4  
Elster, Naomi, *DNA Evidence Can Lead to Wrongful Convictions*, *JSTOR Daily* (Dec. 6, 2017) ..... 19  
Erin Murphy and Jun H. Tong, *The Racial Composition of Forensic Databases*, Vol. 108, No. 6 *Calif.*, 1847, 1910 (2020) ..... 20  
*Frequently Asked Questions on CODIS and NDIS*, FBI, <https://www.fbi.gov/services/laboratory/biometric-analysis/codis/codis-and-ndis-fact-sheet> ..... 8, 9  
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 (GINA), Pub. L. No. 110-233, § 2, 122 Stat. 881 (2008), as amended Pub. L. No. 111–256, § 2(j), 124 Stat. 2643 (2010) ..... 10  
Haumann, Elizabeth, Office of Performance, King County Office of Strategy and Budget, *King County Juvenile Legal System Statistics Comparison of 2019 and 2020* (Feb. 2021)..... 18

Heather D. Evans & Steven Herbert, The University of Washington and Office of Public Defense, <i>Juveniles Sentenced as Adults in Washington State</i> , 2009-2019, 1, (2021).....	17
Jaehee Kim et al., <i>Statistical Detection of Relatives Typed with Disjoint Forensic and Biomedical Loci</i> , 175 Cell 848, 852 (2018).....	9
Janeen Buck Willison, Daniel P. Mears and Jeffrey A. Butts, Chapter 10 <i>The U.S. Juvenile Justice Policy Landscape</i> , In U.S. Criminal Justice Policy: A Contemporary Reader, 211, 225, (Karim Ismaili, ed., 2010).....	14
Jason Silverstein, <i>The Dark Side of DNA Evidence</i> , The Nation (April 15, 2013).....	20
Julie E. Samuels, et. al, <i>Collecting DNA from Juveniles</i> , iv (Jan. 2012) .....	13, 14
Kevin Lapp, <i>As Though They Were Not Children: DNA Collection from Juveniles</i> , 89 Tulane Law Review 435, 441 (2014) .....	15
Kevin Lapp, <i>Compulsory DNA Collection and a Juvenile’s Best Interests</i> , 14 U. Md. L. J. Race Relig. Gender & Class 53, 54 (2014).....	14, 15
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2–506(d).....	12, 20
Michael D. Edge, Bridget F.B. Algee-Hewitt, Trevor J. Pemberton, Jun Z. Li, & Noah A. Rosenberg, <i>Linkage Disequilibrium Matches Forensic Genetic Records to Disjoint Genomic Marker Sets</i> , Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America 114, 5671-5676 (May 15, 2017).....	9
Natalie Ram, <i>DNA by the Entirety</i> , Columbia L.Rev., <a href="https://columbialawreview.org/content/dna-by-the-entirety-2/">https://columbialawreview.org/content/dna-by-the-entirety-2/</a> .....	10, 12
Niedzwiecki, Emily, Debus-Sherill, Sara, and Field, Michael B., Office of Justice Programs, <i>Understanding Familial DNA Searching: Coming to a Consensus on Terminology</i> (Aug. 2017).....	12
Patrick McCarthy et al., National Institute of Justice, <i>The Future of Youth Justice: A Community-Based Alternative to the Youth Prison Model. New Thinking in Community Corrections Bulletin</i> (2016).....	5
Peter A. Chow-White and Troy Duster, <i>Do Health and Forensic DNA Databases Increase Racial Disparities?</i> , PLoS Med. (2011) .....	19
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>FBI Notifies Crime Labs of Errors Used in DNA Match Calculations Since 1999</i> , WASH. POST (May 29, 2015).....	19

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State Characteristics: Population Estimates</i> <i>Table “SC-EST2019-ALLDATA6”: Annual State Resident</i> <i>Population Estimates for 6 Race Groups (5 Race Alone Groups and</i> <i>Two or More Races) by Age, Sex, and Hispanic Origin: April 1,</i> <i>2010 to July 1, 2019</i> .....	11
Wash. State Caseload Forecast Council, 2020 Washington State Juvenile Disposition Guidelines Manual § 3 .....	7
<i>Washington State Partnership on Juvenile Justice 2017 Annual</i> <i>Report to the Governor and State Legislature (2017)</i> .....	18
Washington Supreme Court, <i>Members of the Judiciary and Legal</i> <i>Community</i> (June 4, 2020).....	18
<b>Regulations</b>	
WAC 446-75-070.....	13
